26 JANUARY

Format

System Applicant
Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Videocorp
International Ltd.

VHS/PAL  CEL

VHS/PAL  Videocorp
International Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Videocorp
International Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Kerridge Odeon
Amalgamated
Video Services

go1303

Director

Not stated

Terry H. Winkless

Charles E. Sellier,
Jr.

Michael Hannah

Bruce Seven

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Running Time

Title F

Cobra

Wild Cats

THIS VIOLENT

WORLD

Blackout

Silent Night, Deadly

Night

Stitches

Red Heat

Pray for Death

THE NEST

Michael

dJackson . . . The

Legend Continues

Hide and Go Shriek

Masquerade

Ghost Chase

Moonstruck

The Suicide Club

Big Bad Mama Il

Loner

God Bless the Child

SILENT NIGHT

DEADLY NIGHT

Stitches

Lost

Pray for Death

Red Heat

Can She Bake a

Cherry Pie?

Swann in Love

RUDE RUDE

RODNEY RUDE

ON VIDEO

Trapped

Streamers

Android

Private Nurse

Waitress

Shivers

The Tin Drum

The Beyond

The Evictors

The Draughtsman'’s

Contract

Cannibal

Apolcalypse

GINGER'S
GREATEST ALL
GIRL HITS

91.18

83.54

78.16

68.52

83.30

T

1.42
1.14

148

031
1.37
2.32
1.22

0.38
145
1.19
1.40
1.46
1.26
1.23
2.06
1.31

1.37
144
122
232

2.05
1.28

1.23
1.21
146
1.05
2.04
0.25
2.01
142
1.34

1.27

1.17

Country

Origin

Italy

USA.

USA.

Australia

USA.

Decision
of (including
description)

persons under the age of
16 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
offend/disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

303

Reasons for
Refusal,

Excisions Remarks

Excisions: sex

Decisions of the Video Recordings Authority, December 1988
The decisions made by the Authority for this period are published in accordance with section 28 of the Video Recordings Act 1987.

Format

System Applicant

Friday, 2 December 1988

VHS/PAL  Videocorp
International Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Taboo Erotica
(Galaxy Video
Ltd.)

Tuesday, 6 December 1988
VHS/PAL  Video Link

Wednesday, 7 December 1988

VHS/PAL  Videocorp
International Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Video Wholesalers
Ltd.
VHS/PAL  Videocorp

International Ltd.

Director

Penelope Spheeris

Ned Morehead

Not stated

Robert C. Hughes

Ron Jeremy

Ken Russell

Running Time

Title F

NO APPARENT
MOTIVE

Flesh + Blood
Igor And The
Lunatics

The Flamingo Kid
Moonshine

Bullet For A
Gangster

She’ll Be Wearing
Pink Pyjamas
IT'S INCREDIBLE

86.31

82.48

SCREEN TESTS
VOLUME SEVEN

57.56

HUNTER'S BLOOD
Rita, Sue & Bob
Too

The Stepfather
Doorman

Cyclone

Lone Wolf

THE X-EFFECT

97.31

89.39

CRIMES OF
PASSION

101.57

T

2.08
231

1.10
0.23
0.49

1.34

1.34

141
3.10
0.49
1.34

Country

Origin

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

Decision
of (including
description)

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years; contains violence
and offensive language

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of

Reasons for
Refusal,

Excisions Remarks

Excision: sex



