2

Format System	Applicant	Director	Title	Running F	Time T	Country of Origin	Decision (including description)	Reasons for Refusal, Excisions	Remarks
	Ltd.	44.5 - 5.4	Cobra Wild Cats		1.42 1.14		persons under the age of 16 years		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Not stated	THIS VIOLENT WORLD Blackout Silent Night, Deadly	91.18	1.48	Italy	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may offend/disturb		
			Night Stitches Red Heat		0.31 1.37 2.32		offerial distato		
	051		Pray for Death	00.54	1.22				
VHS/PAL	CEL	Terry H. Winkless	THE NEST Michael Jackson The	83.54		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years		
			Legend Continues		0.38		10 years		
			Hide and Go Shriek Masquerade		1.45				
			Ghost Chase Moonstruck		1.40 1.46				
			The Suicide Club		1.26				
			Big Bad Mama II Loner		1.23 2.06				
			God Bless the Child	· commencer	1.31	Control March	W. Wesseld and Street Street		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Charles E. Sellier, Jr.	SILENT NIGHT DEADLY NIGHT	78.16		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
			Stitches		1.37		18 years; content may		
			Lost Pray for Death		1.44		disturb		
			Red Heat		2.32				
			Can She Bake a Cherry Pie?		2.05				
VHS/PAL	Videocorp	Michael Hannah	Swann in Love RUDE RUDE	68.52	1.28	A	Indecent in the hands of		
VH3/PAL	International Ltd.	Michael Flannan	RODNEY RUDE ON VIDEO	00.32		Australia	persons under the age of 18 years		
			Trapped		1.23		,		
			Streamers Android		1.21				
			Private Nurse		1.05				
			Waitress Shivers		2.04				
			The Tin Drum		2.01				
			The Beyond The Evictors		1.42				
			The Draughtsman's						
			Contract Cannibal		1.27				
			Apolcalypse		1.17				
VHS/PAL	Kerridge Odeon Amalgamated Video Services	Bruce Seven	GINGER'S GREATEST ALL GIRL HITS	83.30		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex	
1202									
go1303									

Decisions of the Video Recordings Authority, December 1988

The decisions made by the Authority for this period are published in accordance with section 28 of the Video Recordings Act 1987.

						Country	Decision	Reasons for	
Format System	Applicant	Director	Title	Running F	Time	of Origin	(including description)	Refusal, Excisions	Remarks
System	Applicant	Director	Title		1	Origin	description)	Excisions	Remarks
-	ecember 1988								
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Penelope Spheeris	NO APPARENT MOTIVE Flesh + Blood Igor And The Lunatics The Flamingo Kid Moonshine	86.31	2.08 2.31 1.10 0.23	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may disturb		
			Bullet For A		0.49				
			Gangster She'll Be Wearing Pink Pyjamas		1.34				
VHS/PAL	Taboo Erotica (Galaxy Video Ltd.)	Ned Morehead	IT'S INCREDIBLE	82.48		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
Tuesday, 6	December 1988								
VHS/PAL	Video Link	Not stated	SCREEN TESTS VOLUME SEVEN	57.56		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
Wednesday,	7 December 1988								
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Robert C. Hughes	HUNTER'S BLOOD Rita, Sue & Bob Too The Stepfather	97.31	1.34 1.41	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years; contains violence and offensive language		
			Doorman		3.10				
			Cyclone Lone Wolf		0.49	1			
VHS/PAL	Video Wholesalers Ltd.	Ron Jeremy	THE X-EFFECT	89.39		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Ken Russell	CRIMES OF PASSION	101.57		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of	Excision: sex	